THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESSA
SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL - 2023 CAPITAL AND OPERATING BUDGET
MARCH 22, 2023

5:30 P.M.

1. OPENING OF MEETING BY THE MAYOR

2. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

3. 2023 DRAFT BUDGET (Refer to binders provided in February)
4. CLOSED SESSION

Recommendation: Be it resolved that Council move to Closed Session in order
address matters pertaining to:

e Personal Matters about Identifiable Individual [s.239(2)(b)]

Motion to Rise and Report from Closed Session Meeting of March 22, 2023.

Recommendation: Be it resolved that Council rise and report from the Special
Council Closed Session Meeting at p.m.

STAFF REPORTS AND MEMORANDUMS

5. FINANCE
p. 1 a. Staff Report TR005-23 submitted by the Manager of Finance, Manager
of Public Works and the Chief Administrative Officer, re: 2023 Budget
for Council Consideration.

Recommendation: Be it resolved that Staff Report TR005-23 be received; and

That Council approve the 2023 budget of $27,022,607 with a levy of
$10,754,172, with the exception of the portion relating to the Parks and
Recreation Department; and

That Council approve the portion of the 2023 draft budget relating to the Parks
and Recreation Department including the added amounts for an Angus
splashpad, Baxter park and Thornton swings, removal of a new cleaning position
and maintaining the municipal drain clean out as requested by the County; and

That Council instruct staff to prepare a tax rating by-law.



Township of Essa
Special Meeting — Budget Agenda
March 22, 2023

6. CONFIRMATION BY-LAW
By-law 2023-15

Recommendation: Be it resolved that leave be granted to infroduce By-law 2023-15,
that being a By-law to confirm the proceedings of the Special Meeting of Council held
on this 22" day of March, 2023; and that said By-law be read a first, and taken as
read a second and third time and finally passed.

ADJOURNMENT

Recommendation: Be it resolved that this Special Meeting of the Council of the
Township of Essa adjourn at p.m.




TOWNSHIP OF ESSA STAFF REPORT

STAFF REPORT NO.: TR005-23

DATE: March 22", 2023

TO: Committee of the Whole

FROM: Deborah Dollmaier, Manager of Finance

Michael Mikael, P. Eng, Manager of Public Works
Colleen Healey-Dowdall, CAO

SUBJECT: 2023 Budget for Council Consideration

RECOMMENDATION

That Staff Report TR005-23 be received; and

That Council approve the 2023 budget of $27,022,607 with a levy of $10,754,172, with the
exception of the portion relating to the Parks and Recreation Department; and

That Council approve the portion of the 2023 draft budget relating to the Parks and Recreation
Department including the added amounts for an Angus splashpad, Baxter park and Thornton
swings, removal of a new cleaning position and maintaining the municipal drain clean out as
requested by the County; and

That Council instruct staff to prepare a tax rating by-law.

BACKGROUND

Council received staff budget presentations and reviewed the draft budget on February 15" and
17" 2023. The following changes have been made to the draft budget:

Added amounts for an Angus splashpad ($400,000 from park reserves), Baxter park
improvements (including but not limited to a basketball net) and Thornton swing set
($36,000 collectively for Baxter and Thornton), removal of a new, proposed cleaning
position and maintaining (including) the municipal drain clean out in Baxter as requested
by the County.

*Note that the Township’s Insurer has made the request concerning a swing set in Thornton, and
the Manager of Parks and Recreation, the request concerning the cleaning position.

The 2023 draft budget represents a blended increase of 6.39% which equals approximately
$44.62 per $100,000 of residential assessment.

The Municipal Property Assessment Corporation (MPAC) is the provincial body responsible for
assessing and classifying properties in Ontario. According to MPAC, the median assessment for
all residential-class properties in Essa is $395,000. In 2022, the taxes collected on the ‘median
home’ in Essa were $2,757.76. The proposed budget would mean an increase of approximately









TR05-2023 Page 4 of 4
2023 Budget for Council Consideration

SUMMARY/OPTIONS

Council may:

1. Approve the 2023 budget of $27,022,607 with a levy of $10,754,172, with the exception
of the portion relating to the Parks and Recreation Department.

2. Approve the portion of the 2023 draft budget relating to the Parks and Recreation
Department and including the added amount for an Angus splashpad, Baxter park
and Thornton swings, removal of a new cleaning position and maintaining the
municipal drain clean out as requested by the County.

3. Instruct staff to prepare a tax rating by-law.

4. Direct staff as Council deems appropriate.

CONCLUSION:

Options 1 - 3 are recommended.

Respectfully submitted:

C A palry

veuidll DUHITNdIE! Michael Mikael, P. Eng. Colleen Healey-Dowdall
Manager of Finance Manager of Public Works CAO
Attachments:

2022 Municipal Tax Rates across the County

2023 Operating Expense by Department Chart

2023 Tax Levy by Department

Current Reserves and Development Charges Funds, March 2023















Township of Essa

2023 Approved Budget
Township of Exsa
Estimated 2023 Schedute of Reserves snd Reserve Funds
Based on Approved Budget
Estimated
Reserves Balance Interest for Hydro Transtor From Transferto  Redistribution Balance Interest for Hydro Transter from  Transfer From Transfar to Redahibution Balance
Repayment Repayment
Account £ Description Dec 3112021 & Water Sewer (5542 Current Revenues __ Reseorves jopersting) Dec 3112022 & Water Sewer _ (S5.4.2) Reserve __ Current Revenue: opersfing)  Dec 3172023
02-80-002-060.3548 |Pm}ect Carry Forwerd 47,738 s 4773818 236000 236,000 $ -
in Renewal 877,435 s 38,753 |8 3493863 7,185,065 S a0 ls
(Forking Capital 1673321 1873371
159 18,158
372 37372
Special Projects 2.763.033 3 13588 T745.449 sumonTe
Parks & Recseation - 5,535,440 5,535,440 3 TEEEE
icing 109,903 108,903
[Capital Equipment /Roeds. 38,353 38253
Fire Department 756,600 3 E - 150.000 3
{Fire Dept. Traming 83,366 3 [XELEED 77.168
Futgre Enfotce Puld Code Act 7,052,967 LY 986,934
Excess Election Fun. 36.203 3 736,203) 0] 3 15000
3,088 2,086
- 504 74.504
Sale of Thomion Hydro 35677 38677
[Aseet Mgot 2579983 s 47.738 2927721 | § -
: 9806496 | § N $ 105771 ls 62073628 (64033 15344052 1§ - s - 15 3628008 (1,140.800)| § (69 968
Water Rate Stabllization 606345 608 34! i
3469457 |3 - [IRTER 1] 3623234 |'§ L |§ isigen
Bewer Rate 405,778 405776
02-8D-002-060-358%5 [Sewer infrastructure 632,299 |5 T T ] 632899 | § -
Totaf: 74.820,373_§ ) 3 105,773 8 8361139 711123063 ERE PN Y TRIES S (1140800] §  (50.566) §
Reserve Funds Balssce Investment Traneter From Transter to Balance Investment Other Teanatar Feam Transfer to Rodsrbuton Balance
Accoum ¢ Description Des 3412021 Income Cusrors Roverume Capitet Dec 31202 Incoma Fees Capital foperating) ___ oseovaon
57,33 37,087 7 504,383
705,854 48887 §72.772 $_(osoo)s (132,000
17,756 554 s 00y, {L.755) 3 1,755
158 20 ] s - 7,358 { 1 7358
13,005 3.000 ] - 16,005 | X T 79.00!
207,149 _3 - 2675 3 iy - 7889751y P o500 3 (10245 % R 5 1532625
Total Reserves and Reserve Funds. s 151221022 s ) 1012675 5 105773 S 6335088 S (64033) § 22301079 _§ - 155050 8 (29500) 8 232855 S (140600 8 (69068) § 21448518

105773.07 1 § 6.272.05500 TJousl

[ To § 23255500 1 § {1.210,556.00)




2023 Estimated schedule of Development Charges and Obligatiory Reserve Funds

Based on Approved Budget

Township of Essa
2023 Approved Budget

Reserve Funds Unadjusted
Balance Actual I Actual ] Balance Investment Development Grants Transfer to Transfer to Balance
Title Account # Dec 31/2021 DC's Ret funding Dec 31/22 ‘ncome Fees Capital Fund Current Fund Dec 31/23
Obligatiory Reserves
Parks & Rec 50-80-002-060-3630 3 433,40084 1 $ - $ - 3 43340084 1 8 4,581.05 $ 437,981.89
Federal Gas Tax 50-80-002-060-3635 $ 76,560.06 1 $ 668,650.58 | 3 (735121.01)} 8 10,089.63 1 § 97.80 $ 697,72200{% {597,000.00) 3 110,909.43
OCIF 50-80-002-060-3636 $ 4,96068 | § 1,140,808.00 { $  (348,616.63)| § 797,152.05 | $ 9,864,111 $ 9698870018 (1,204,687.00) $ 572,016.16
Total Obligatiory Reservesf $ 514,92158 | § 1,809,458.58 | $ (1,083,737.64)| $ 1,240,642.52 | $ 14,542.96 | § - $ 1,667,409.00 % (1,801,687.00)| $ - $ 1,120,907.48
Development Charges
Adminisiration-Growth 50-80-002-050-3650 $ 127,11263 | § 1,466.00 |$_ 128,578.63 { § 1,842.99 $1,829 $ (1 0,800,00)[ $ 121,650.30
Police 50-80-002-050-3651 3 239,871.92 | 8 2,133.00 2004821 % 2,496.70 $3,630; i 3 248,131.70
Protection - Fire 50-80-002-050-3652 3 1,102,507.00 | § 211,417.00 | $ {68,841.00;) «» 1,2+9,083.00 | § 9,394,86 $311,271 $ (200,000.wy, $ 1,365,748,86
|Roads & Related Service 50-80-002-050-3654 $ 6,608,401.29 1 % 674,391.00 | § (1,012,282.00)} $ 6,270,510.28 | $ 63,312.87 $627,051 $ (1,189,188.00)| $ (50,000,00)] § 5,721,686.19
Public Works & Fleet £06-80-002-050-3655 3 9523468 | § 60,652.00 3 155,886.68 | & 4.158.49 $00,414 B 250,459.45
Park Development & Facilities  |50.80.002-050-3657 $ 4500736003 210,750.00 | $ (4,014.00)] $ 4,707.472.00| $ 47,625.63 $230,550 $ (236,972.00) $ 4,748 o751 |
Libraries 50-80-002-050-3658 $ 26,708.00 | $ 26,582.00 3 53,300.00 | § 175.51 $1,232 $ (16,050.00) $ 3¢
Angus Water 50-80-002-050-3660 $ 2,283,04400 | 8% 127,741.00 $ 2.410,785.00 | $ 21,383.96 $132,417 $ (288,000.00) $ 2,276,685.96
Sewer 50-80-002-050-3662 $ 6,093,428.00 | $ 80,713.00 $ 6,174 3{s 62,718.67 $95,623 $ 6,332,482.67
Thornton Water 50-80-002-050-3664 $ 323,529.00 | $ 48,262.00 | § {24,951.00){ $ 346,000 | § 2,454.13 $52,100 $ (45,049.00) $ 356,345.13
Total DC's $  21,400,5725218% 1,444,117.00 | $ (1,110,088.00)| $ 21,734601.52 | § 215,563.81 $1,546,217 30| § {1,986,059.00){ $ {50,000.00)i $ 21,460,323.40
$ 2191549410} 8% 3,253,575.58 | $ (2,193,825.64){ 22 b 2., 7718 1,546,217.07}$ .,...,.0800 |+ \v, 7B7,746.00)! $ {50,000.00)| $ 22,581,23




THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESSA
BY-LAW 2023-15

Being a By-law to confirm the proceedings of the Special
Meeting of Council held on the 22" day of March, 2023.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESSA
HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

THAT the action of the Council at its Special Meeting held on the 22" day of March,
2023, and, in respect of each motion, resolution and other action passed and taken by
Council at the said meeting, is, except where prior approval of the Ontario Municipal Board
is required, hereby adopted, ratified and confirmed.

THAT the Mayor and the proper officials of the Township of Essa are hereby
authorized and directed to do all things necessary to give effect to the said actions or to
obtain approvals where required, and to execute all documents as may be necessary in
that behalf and the Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to affix the Corporate Seal to all
such documents.

READ A FIRST, AND TAKEN AS READ A SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND
FINALLY PASSED on this the 22" day of March, 2023.

Sandie Macdonald, Mayor

Lisa Lehr, Manager of Legislative Services



